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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. MOD/2023/0250 
Address 265-273 Illawarra Road MARRICKVILLE   
Proposal Section 4.56 application to modify Modified Determination 

DA201700349 dated 22 March 2023 to modify the layout and the 
basement levels and the ground floor level including modifications 
to the parking layout and arrangement, storage provisions and 
minor changes to the ground floor commercial tenancies 

Date of Lodgement 09 August 2023 
Applicant Astute Constructions 
Owner Illawarra Mad Pty Ltd 

Illawarra Apartments Pty Ltd 
Illawarra Jiang Pty Ltd 

Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Value of works $15,800,000.00 

$24,547.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

FSR variation exceeds 10% 
SEPP 65 

Main Issues FSR variation 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended amendments to conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Current consent/conditions 
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Figure 1: Locality map 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council under Section 4.56 of the 
Enviromental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to modify Modified Determination 
DA201700349 dated 22 March 2023 to alter the layout and the basement levels and the 
ground floor level including modifications to the parking layout and arrangement, storage 
provisions and minor changes to the ground floor commercial tenancies at 265-273 Illawarra 
Road Marrickville. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• A further increase to the FSR variation, resulting in an FSR of 2.88:1 and a variation 
of 560.21m2, or 15.1%. 

 
As discussed in this report, the non-compliance is acceptable and, therefore, the application 
is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
As outlined in the submitted Statement of Environmental Effects and on the architectural 
plans, the following modifications are proposed: 
 
Basement Level B2 
 

• Relocation and reconfiguration of parking spaces. 
• New residential storage area. 
• Grease arrestor relocated from basement level B1 to basement level B2. 

 
Basement Level B1  
 

• Relocation and reconfiguration of parking spaces. 
• Reduction of residential storage cages within the bicycle parking area. 

 
Ground Floor 
 

• Addition of five (5) car parking spaces within the loading dock. 
• Internal floor area changes to commercial tenancies and loading dock due to structural 

alignment changes. 
 
Overall, the proposal results in an increase of 11 residential parking spaces, providing a total 
of 45 spaces. 
 
Condition 8 in relation to parking is to be modified such that five accessible car parking spaces 
and five adaptable parking spaces are to be provided as illustrated on the architectural 
drawings. The commercial floor area is increased by 3sqm. As a result of the proposal to 
provide additional parking spaces, the total gross floor area will increase by 145.56m2. 
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Illawarra Road, between Marrickville Lane 
and Calvert Street. The site consists of 8 allotments and is generally irregular shaped with a 
total area of 1,483.9sqm. 
 
The site has a frontage to Illawarra Road, Marrickville Lane and Illawarra Lane. The site 
currently contains a six (6) storey mixed-use building under construction and is located within 
the Marrickville Town Centre Commercial Precinct. The adjoining properties support 
predominantly mixed-use commercial uses or high density residential developments along 
Illawarra and Marrickville Road; properties to the rear, along Illawarra Lane support single and 
two storey dwelling houses.  
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item nor is it located within a conservation area. The 
property is not flood prone. 
 

 
Figure 2: Zoning map 

 
4. Site History 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA201700349 To demolish existing improvements and 

construct a 6-storey mixed use development 
containing 4 retail/commercial tenancies on 
the ground floor and residential apartments 
above with associated 2 level basement 

Approved 10/10/2018 

MOD/2021/0407 To increase the size of the basement levels to 
provide additional storage areas 

Approved 12/11/2021 

MOD/2022/0137 To change vehicular access ramps within 
basement car park, changes to fenestration on 
all levels, provision of plant on the roof and 
change to dwelling mix and reduction of units 
from 44 to 43 

Approved 18/07/2022 
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MOD/2022/0385 Modification to condition 8(b) of the consent Approved 22/03/2023 
MOD/2022/0401 To amend condition 129(b) of the consent to 

remove the requirement for the 2m x 2m splay 
on the corner of Illawarra Road and Marrickville 
Lane. 

Approved 22/03/2023 

MOD/2022/0402 Modification to DA201700349 including 
changes to balcony sizes, removal of screens 
and changes to shopfront glazing. 

Approved 22/03/2023 

 
5. Assessment 
 
5(a) Section 4.55 Modification Provisions 
 
Section 4.56(1) of the EPA Act 1979 allows a consent authority to modify a development 
consent granted by it, if: 

(a) it is satisfied that the development to which the consent as modified relates is 
substantially the same development as the development for which the consent was 
originally granted and before that consent as originally granted was modified (if at 
all), and 

(b)  it has notified the application in accordance with— 

(i)  the regulations, if the regulations so require, and 

(ii)  a development control plan, if the consent authority is a council that has 
made a development control plan that requires the notification or advertising 
of applications for modification of a development consent, and 

(c)  it has notified, or made reasonable attempts to notify, each person who made a 
submission in respect of the relevant development application of the proposed 
modification by sending written notice to the last address known to the consent 
authority of the objector or other person, and 

(d)  it has considered any submissions made concerning the proposed modification 
within any period prescribed by the regulations or provided by the development 
control plan, as the case may be. 

In addition, in accordance with section 4.56(1A) of the EPA Act 1979,  

In determining an application for modification of a consent under this section, the 
consent authority must take into consideration such of the matters referred to in section 
4.15(1) as are of relevance to the development the subject of the application. The 
consent authority must also take into consideration the reasons given by the consent 
authority for the grant of the consent that is sought to be modified. 

In considering the above: 

• The essence of the development, as modified, is substantially the same as the original 
consent. 

• The application was notified in accordance with section 4.56(b) and (c).  

• No submissions were received during the required notification period. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 
 

PAGE 664 
 

• As outlined below, the application has been assessed in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the EPA Act 1979.  

• An agreement under s 34(3) of the Land and Environment Court Act 1979 was reached 
between the parties as to the terms of a decision in the proceedings that was 
acceptable to the parties. The development, as proposed to be modified and outlined 
in detail below, is considered acceptable. 

 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(b) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential Apartment 

Development 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
Conditions imposed on the DA consent will remain in force to ensure compliance. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of Residential 

Apartment Development  

 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65).  
 
The development will not result in changes to the building envelope and external design and, 
hence, there is no change with regard to the nine design quality principles. 
 
It is proposed to reconfigure and relocate residential storage cages provided within the 
basement levels and to increase the volume of the cages from 1.2m3 to 2.6m3; no changes 
are proposed to the storage areas within the residential units.   
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Overall, 43 storage cages are provided for the 43 residential units and the proposal complies 
with section 4G of the ADG.  
 
Other changes proposed do not impact previously assessed ADG provisions.  
 
5(a)(iii) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 
 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Part 4 – Principal development standards  

o Section 4.3 – Height of buildings 
o Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
o Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
o Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 

• Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 

 
(i) Section 1.2 – Aims of Plan  
 
The modified proposal is consistent with the relevant aims as follows: 

(a) The development complies with BASIX requirements and, hence, demonstrates 
efficient and sustainable use of energy. The proposal, as approved conditioned, will 
not result in adverse economic, environmental, or social impacts. 

(d) The proposal is close to public transport, increases density and, hence, encourages 
walking, cycling and use of public transport. 

(e) The proposal facilitates economic growth and employment opportunities within Inner 
West. 

(f) The development provides diverse housing to meet the needs of, and enhance amenity 
for, Inner West residents. 

(g) No change is proposed to the massing or design of the building and the approved 
development creates a high quality urban place through the application of design 
excellence. 

(h) The proposal would not result in adverse social, economic and environmental impacts 
on the local character of Inner West. 

(i) The development would not result in adverse social, economic and environmental 
impacts, including cumulative impacts. 
 

(ii) Section 2.3 – Land Use Table and Zone objectives 
 

The property is zoned E1 Local Centre under the provisions of the IWLEP 2022. No change 
is proposed to the permissible use (i.e., shop top housing) and the development remains 
consistent with the zone objectives.  
 

• Section 4.3 – Height of buildings 
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
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(iii) Part 4 – Principal development standards  
 
The proposal does not result in a change to the approved height of the building. However, the 
proposal seeks to increase the gross floor area (GFA) and floor space ratio (FSR). The 
maximum FSR is 2.5:1, which equates to 3709.75m2 of allowable GFA.  
 
The currently approved GFA is 4124.4m2, representing an FSR of 2.78:1. The proposed 
modification seeks an additional 145.56m2 of GFA; a total GFA of 4269.96m2, being an FSR 
of 2.88:1 proposed, resulting in a variation of 560.21m2, or 15.1%. The additional GFA is a 
result of the internal changes to the commercial area on the ground floor (additional 3m2) and 
additional GFA of 142.56m2 is sought as a result of the additional car parking spaces provided 
within the basement as the development exceeds the minimum required parking spaces. 
 

o Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio  
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the FSR development standard under Section 4.4 of the 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 by 15.1% (560.21 metres).  
 
The requirement to justify departures to a development standard under clause 4.6 does not 
apply to section 4.55 and section 4.56 applications of the EP&A Act 1979. However, under 
section 4.56 of the EPA& Act 1979, the consent authority, shall take into consideration the 
matters referred to in Section 4.15 of the EP&A Act 1979, which, in turn, include the provisions 
of the IWLEP 2022.  
 
The applicant has provided the following justification for the prosed variation:  
 

• Despite the exceedance in gross floor area, the approved bulk and scale of the 
development as viewed from the public domain will not be altered.  

• The proposed additional floor area sought is located entirely within the footprint of the 
basement levels and ground floor and has primarily been generated by the provision 
of additional parking spaces beyond the minimum requirement.  

• Although the proposed modifications seek to further exceed the FSR standard, the 
increase in density sought will not be discernible from the streetscape. Thus, the 
additional building density proposed within the basement and ground floor levels will 
not result in any impacts to the locality.  

• As outlined above, the proposed increase in density sought will be contained within 
the existing envelope of the building. Thus, the existing transition of the building to the 
surrounding low density residential properties will not be altered.  

• The site is capable of accommodating the additional floor area without affecting the 
amenity of the adjoining properties and public domain in terms of visual bulk, 
overshadowing, loss of privacy and views. As the proposed additional floor area is 
contained entirely within the existing envelope of the building, no changes to the 
approved relationship of the building to the surrounding low density residential 
properties will occur.  

• The approved landscaping arrangement of the site will not be impacted by the 
additional GFA sought. As the proposed modifications sought are contained wholly 
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within the basement and ground floor levels, the use of private properties and the 
public domain will not be impacted.  

• Overall, additional carparking spaces have been proposed to ensure each unit has 
access to a dedicated carparking space, reducing the demand for on-street carparking. 
Therefore, while the proposed FSR exceeds the maximum control, the additional 
carparking spaces will provide a better outcome for the development. This is achieved 
without compromising the amenity of adjoining properties. 

 
It is considered that the applicant’s justification demonstrates that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the variation to the FSR development 
standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the E1 zone for the following reasons. 
 
The objectives of the zone are: 
 

• To provide a range of retail, business and community uses that serve the needs of 
people who live in, work in or visit the area. 

• To encourage investment in local commercial development that generates 
employment opportunities and economic growth. 

• To enable residential development that contributes to a vibrant and active local centre 
and is consistent with the Council’s strategic planning for residential development in 
the area. 

• To encourage business, retail, community and other non-residential land uses on the 
ground floor of buildings. 

• To provide employment opportunities and services in locations accessible by active 
transport. 

• To provide retail facilities and business services for the local community 
commensurate with the centre’s role in the local centres hierarchy. 

• To ensure Inner West local centres are the primary location for commercial and retail 
activities. 

• To ensure that new development provides diverse and active street frontages to attract 
pedestrian traffic and to contribute to vibrant, diverse and functional streets and public 
spaces. 

• To enhance the unique sense of place offered by Inner West local centres by ensuring 
buildings display architectural and urban design quality and contributes to the desired 
character and cultural heritage of the locality. 

 
The development provides a mixed-use development that generates employment 
opportunities and economic growth, which can provide for a range of services that serve the 
people who live, work and visit the area. 
 
The development provides non-residential uses on the ground floor that are accessible and 
that provide street activation. The design of the building, as approved and not being changed, 
displays high quality architectural and urban design.   
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the FSR development standard for the following reasons: 
 
The objectives of the FSR development standard are: 
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• to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable appropriate development density, 
• to ensure development density reflects its locality, 
• to provide an appropriate transition between development of different densities, 
• to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity, 
• to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and enjoyment of private properties 

and the public domain. 
 
The additional FSR is wholly located within the approved building envelope and footprint. 
hence, there will be no adverse impacts on local amenity and the proposal will not impact or 
alter tree canopy. The additional FSR is a result of providing additional parking that exceeds 
the minimum required. Hence, the proposal is considered to be an improvement that provides 
better access and parking for the approved development.  
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 

Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy No change  
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  No change  
Part 2.8 – Social Impact No change  
Part 2.9 – Community Safety No change  
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes – see discussion  
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development Yes  
Part 9 – Strategic Context No change 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
(i) Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility and Part 2.10 – Parking  
 
The subject site is located within a parking area 1. The following parking is required: 
 
Commercial  
1 space per 100m2 GFA for customers & staff 
 
Residential  
Non adaptable units:  

• 0.2 spaces per studio;  
• 0.4 spaces per 1 bedroom unit;  
• 0.8 spaces per 2 bedroom unit; and  
• 1.1 spaces per 3 bedroom unit.   

Adaptable Units  
• 1 space per adaptable unit. 

 
The following unit mix is approved for the residential component: 

• 16 x 1 bedroom units; 
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• 16 x 2 bedroom units; 
• 2 x 3 bedroom units; and 
• 9 x adaptable units. 

 
Based on the above, the following car parking is required: 

• 4 spaces for commercial component, and 
• 30 spaces for the residential component, including 9 accessible spaces.  

 
The development was approved to provide a total of 38 car parking spaces, comprised of 34 
residential, including 9 adaptable and 4 retail parking spaces. The proposal seeks to increase 
the number of parking spaces to 49, consisting of 4 commercial spaces, including one 
accessible space, and 45 residential spaces, including four accessible and five adaptable 
spaces. As such, the proposal complies with the car parking requirements of this part of the 
DCP.  
 
It is acknowledged that control C11 within Part 2.5 of MDCP 2011(Equity of Access and 
Mobility) requires the provision of an ‘accessible’ parking space per adaptable dwelling; hence 
the requirement for ‘9 accessible car parking spaces’ for the residential component of the 
development as conditioned in the original determination. Notwithstanding, it is acknowledged 
that, often, these apartments are purchased by persons who do not have access requirements 
and that parking on a parking space labelled “accessible” can often be challenging. The 
provision of an adaptable space ensures the allocated space is of the correct dimensions to 
ensure that the owner of that apartment, and associated parking, could easily use the parking 
space as per its intended design an accessible space if required. As such, the proposed 
development, while, technically, not complying with control C11 of Part 2.5 of the MDCP 2011, 
is consistent with the applicable objectives within Part 2.5 as follows: 
 

• O1 – The proposal provides equitable access. 
• O2 – The proposal retains accessible features. 
• O3 – The proposal increases the supply of adaptable housing. 
• O4 The proposal provides an adequate supply of car parking facilities for use by people 

with a disability.  
• O5 – The proposal, as approved, modified, and conditioned, makes people aware of 

their responsibilities under the Disability Discrimination Act 1992 (Cth) (DDA).  
• O6 – The proposal provides best practice in the design, construction and operation of 

development. 
 
No change is proposed to motorcycle and bicycle parking and the proposal retains one service 
area for an SRV and an area for an MRV. Council’s development engineer has reviewed the 
proposal and submitted traffic report and raised no objection to the proposed changes to 
parking numbers and reconfiguration of the parking layout and advised that “no new or change 
to existing engineering conditions” is required.  
  
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to conditions 
imposed remaining in force, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
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5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
No submissions were received. 
 
5(g)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers: 
 
- Development Engineer  

Council’s development engineer supports the proposal as lodged, which has been 
discussed in section 5(c) of this report 
 

- Urban Design 
Council’s urban design advisor provided the following comments: 

• The applicant should apply CPTED (Crime Protection through Environmental 
Design) principles in developing the ground floor layout with the carpark addressing 
the laneway.   

• Opportunities of passive surveillance of the laneway should be maximised by 
considering a roller door profile with a open-type treatment allowing visual 
connectivity whilst achieving the desired security. 

• Additionally, a suggested strategy is to create additional openings within the 'blue 
marked' locations to maximise surveillance of the carpark from the common lobby 
area, so the carpark is not visually isolated from the remaining of the ground floor, 
and to promote surveillance of the carpark.  Such opening/s could further improve 
passive surveillance of the laneway with a possible direct visual connection to the 
laneway. 

• The applicant should develop night-time lighting and pedestrian safety strategy for 
the carpark component laneway. 

• Detailed architectural facade (1:100) elevations should be provided with the 
nominated building materials and door profile for further review. 

• It is also recommended that all residential parking spaces 44 and 45 be relocated 
within the basement (same as other residential cars spaces), and only retail car 
spaces and visitor spaces be provided on ground floor.   

 
With regard to the above, the following is noted: 
 

• The proposed changes do not alter the external design of the approved development 
and, hence, it is considered onerous to require additional changes to the already 
approved design. No additional openings are proposed, the proposed parking spaces 
on the ground floor utilise the previously approved loading dock and access 
arrangements. 
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• It is sought to relocate three of the commercial parking spaces from basement 1 to the 
ground floor, which is considered an improvement as there will be reduced access 
from the commercial parking spaces/area to the basements. Only the accessible 
commercial parking space is located within the basement (1), which is located near Lift 
1 and Lift 2 to improve access to the ground floor commercial spaces.  

• Under the provisions of Part 2.10 of the MDCP 2011, visitor parking is not required for 
the residential component as the site is within parking area 1; the proposal complies 
with this part of the MDCP 2011.  

 
7. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
8. Recommendation 
 
That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 
consent authority, pursuant to s4.56 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, 
grant consent to application No. MOD/2023/0250 which seeks to modify Modified 
Determination DA201700349, dated 22 March 2023, to alter the layout and the basement 
levels and the ground floor level, including modifications to the parking layout and 
arrangement, storage provisions and minor changes to the ground floor commercial tenancies 
at 265-273 Illawarra Road, Marrickville subject to the amendments listed in Attachment A 
below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended amendments to conditions of 
consent 
 

1. The development must be carried out in accordance with plans and details 
listed below: 

 

Plan No. & 
Revision No. 

Title Date 
Issued 

Prepared by 

110-000 Rev D 
 
110-000 Rev F 

Level B2 21/6/22 
 

3/8/23 

Benson McCormack Architecture 

110-001 Rev D 
 
110-001 Rev G 

Level B1 21/6/22 
 

3/8/23 

Benson McCormack Architecture 

110-002 Rev E 

110-002 Rev F 
 
110-002 Rev H 

Level Ground 21/6/22 

4/11/22 
 
3/8/23 

Benson McCormack Architecture 

110-003 Rev E 

110-003 Rev F 

Level 01 21/6/22 

4/11/22 

Benson McCormack Architecture 

110-004 Rev E 

110-004 Rev F 

Level 02 21/6/22 

4/11/22 

Benson McCormack Architecture 

110-005 Rev E 

110-005 Rev F 

Level 03 21/6/22 

4/11/22 

Benson McCormack Architecture 

 
Plan No. & 
Revision No. 

Title Date 
Issued 

Prepared by 

110-006 Rev E 

110-006 Rev F 

Level 04 21/6/22 

4/11/22 

Benson McCormack Architecture 

110-007 Rev E 

110-007 Rev F 

Level 05 21/6/22 

4/11/22 

Benson McCormack Architecture 

110-008 Rev E Roof Plan 21/6/22 Benson McCormack Architecture 
210-001 Rev E 

210-001 Rev E 

North West 
Elevation 

21/6/22 

4/11/22 

Benson McCormack Architecture 

210-002 Rev E 

210-002 Rev E 

North East 
Elevation 

21/6/22 

4/11/22 

Benson McCormack Architecture 

210-003 Rev E 

210-003 Rev F 

South East 
Elevation 

21/6/22 

4/11/22 

Benson McCormack Architecture 

210-004 Rev D South West 
Elevation 

21/6/22 Benson McCormack Architecture 
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310-001 Rev D Section AA 21/6/22 Benson McCormack Architecture 
310-002 Rev D Section BB 21/6/22 Benson McCormack Architecture 
310-003 Rev E Section CC 21/6/22 Benson McCormack Architecture 
310-004 Rev D Section DD 21/6/22 Benson McCormack Architecture 
750-001 Rev A Materials & 

Finishes 
17/2/22 Benson McCormack Architecture 

750-002 Rev A Materials & 
Finishes 3D 
Snapshots 

17/2/22 Benson McCormack Architecture 

820-001 Rev A 

820-001 Rev B 

Adaptability 
Universal Design 

17/2/22 
4/11/22 

Benson McCormack Architecture 

LP01 Issue B Landscape Plan 
Ground 

29/06/2 
2 

Matthew  Higginson  Landscape 
Architecture P/L 

LP02 Issue B Landscape Plan 
Level 1 

29/06/2 
2 

Matthew  Higginson  Landscape 
Architecture P/L 

LP03 Issue B Landscape Plan 
Level 2 

29/06/2 
2 

Matthew  Higginson  Landscape 
Architecture P/L 

LP04 Issue B Landscape Plan 
Level 3 + Schedule 

29/06/2 
2 

Matthew  Higginson  Landscape 
Architecture P/L 

LP05 Issue B Landscape Plan 
Level 4 

29/06/2 
2 

Matthew  Higginson Landscape 
Architecture P/L 

LP05 Issue B Landscape Plan 
Roof + Schedule 

19/06/2 
2 

Matthew  Higginson  Landscape 
Architecture P/L 

LP07 Issue B Landscape Plan 
Sections 

29/06/2 
2 

Matthew  Higginson  Landscape 
Architecture P/L 

 
Plan No. & 
Revision No. 

Title Date 
Issued 

Prepared by 

Sheet 1 of 2, 
101 Issue A 

Stormwater Layout 
Plan, Basement 
Level 2 

7/3/22 Civil & Stormwater Engineering 
Services P/L 

Sheet 2 of 2, 
102 Issue A 

Stormwater Layout 
Plan, Basement 
Level 2 

7/3/22 Civil & Stormwater Engineering 
Services P/L 

103 Issue A Stormwater Layout 
Plan, Basement 
Level 1 

7/3/22 Civil & Stormwater Engineering 
Services P/L 

104 Issue A Stormwater Layout 
Plan, Ground 
Level 

7/3/22 Civil & Stormwater Engineering 
Services P/L 

105 Issue A Stormwater Layout 
Plan, Level 1 

7/3/22 Civil & Stormwater Engineering 
Services P/L 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 
 

PAGE 674 
 

106 Issue A Stormwater Layout 
Plan, Level 2 

7/3/22 Civil & Stormwater Engineering 
Services P/L 

107 Issue A Stormwater Layout 
Plan,  Level 3 

7/3/22 Civil & Stormwater Engineering 
Services P/L 

108 Issue A Stormwater Layout 
Plan,  Level 4 

7/3/22 Civil & Stormwater Engineering 
Services P/L 

109 Issue A Stormwater Layout 
Plan,  Level 5 

7/3/22 Civil & Stormwater Engineering 
Services P/L 

110 Issue A Stormwater Layout 
Plan,  Roof Level 

7/3/22 Civil & Stormwater Engineering 
Services P/L 

111 Issue A Onsite Detention 
Details and 
Calculations 

7/3/22 Civil & Stormwater Engineering 
Services P/L 

112 Issue A Catchment Plan 
and Music Results 

7/3/22 Civil & Stormwater Engineering 
Services P/L 

113 Issue A Sediment & 
Erosion Control 
Plan & Details 

7/3/22 Civil & Stormwater Engineering 
Services P/L 

114 Issue A Miscellaneous 
Details Sheet 

7/3/22 Civil & Stormwater Engineering 
Services P/L 

1283365M_03 BASIX Certificate 29/06/2 
2 

GAT & Associates 

20170267.1/15 
05A/R1/JL 

Acoustic 
Assessment 

15.5.17 Acoustic Logic 

 

Plan No. & 
Revision No. 

Title Date 
Issued 

Prepared by 

E23205.E02_R 
ev0 

Detailed Site 
Investigation 

8.12.17 Ei Australia 

E23205 
AB_Rev1 

Acid Sulfate Soils 
Management Plan 

16.5.18 Ei Australia 

E23205 GA Geotechnical 
Report 

31.1. 17 Ei Australia 

Job No. 
222013 

Statement of 
Compliance 
Access for People 
with Disability 

4/3/22 Accessible Building Solutions 

SO3475, 
Rev C 

Operational Waste 
Management Plan 

22/2/22 Elephants Foot 

 
Plan No. and 
Revision No. 

Plan/ Certificate Type Date 
Issued 

Prepared by 
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DA100 J Cover Sheet 19.09.2 
018 

BKA architecture 

DA110 F Basement 2 Plan 13.09.2 
018 

BKA architecture 

A-DA-110-000 
A 

Level B2 August 
2021 

Benson McCormack 

DA111 F Basement 1 Plan 20.09.2 
018 

BKA architecture 

A-DA-110-001 
A 

Level B1 August 
2021 

Benson McCormack 

DA112 L Ground Floor Plan 19.09.2 
018 

BKA architecture 

A-DA-110-002 
A 

Level Ground August 
2021 

Benson McCormack 

DA113 I First Floor Plan 19.09.2 
018 

BKA architecture 

DA114 G Second Floor Plan 13.09.2 
018 

BKA architecture 

DA115 H Third Floor Plan 13.09.2 
018 

BKA architecture 

DA116 J Fourth Floor Plan 13.09.2 
018 

BKA architecture 

 
Plan No. and 
Revision No. 

Plan/ Certificate Type Date 
Issued 

Prepared by 

DA117 J Fifth Floor Plan 13.09.2 
018 

BKA architecture 

DA119 G Roof Plan 19.09.2 
018 

BKA architecture 

DA200 K East & West Elevations 19.09.2 
018 

BKA architecture 

DA201 I North Elevation 13.09.2 
018 

BKA architecture 

DA202 J South Elevation 19.09.2 
018 

BKA architecture 

DA300 H Sections 13.09.2 
018 

BKA architecture 

DA800 E External Finishes 
Schedule – North 

13.09.2 
018 

BKA architecture 

DA801 F External Finishes 
Schedule – South 

20.09.2 
018 

BKA architecture 
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DA806 D External Finishes 
Schedule – East 

20.09.2 
018 

BKA architecture 

SK03 M Ground Floor 
Landscape Plan 

- Scape Design 

SK04 L Levels 2 & 4 Landscape 
Plan 

- Scape Design 

SK05 E Levels 1 & 3 Landscape 
Plan 

- Scape Design 

SK06 K Planting Plan - Scape Design 
821605M_02 BASIX Certificate 20.09.2 

018 
Planning & Environment 

20170267.1/15 
05A/R1/JL 

Acoustic Assessment 15.05.2 
017 

Acoustic Logic 

E23205.E02_ 
Rev0 

Detailed Site 
Investigation 

08.12.2 
017 

Ei Australia 

E23205 
AB_Rev1 

Acid Sulfate Soils 
Management Plan 

16.05.2 
018 

Ei Australia 

E23205 GA Geotechnical Report 31.01.2 
017 

Ei Australia 

 
And details submitted to Council with the application for development 
consent and as amended by the following conditions. 

AMENDED by MOD/2021/0407 dated 12 November 2021 
 
AMENDED by APPEAL 2022/73897 OF THE LAND AND ENVIRONMENT 
COURT DETERMINATION dated 18 July 2022 
 
AMENDED – 22 MARCH 2022 – MOD/2022/0402 
 

(Amended – 14 November 2023 – MOD/2023/0250) 
 

8. A total of 38 49 off-street car parking spaces must be provided and maintained 
at all times in accordance with the standards contained within Part 2.10 of 
Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 - Parking. The parking must be 
allocated as follows: 

 

a) 25 36 spaces being allocated to the residential dwellings; 

b) 4 accessible car parking spaces, and 5 adaptable car 
parking spaces, being 1 such space per adaptable dwelling; 
9 accessible adaptable car parking spaces, being 1 
accessible adaptable car space per adaptable dwelling; 
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c) 4 car parking spaces allocated to the ground floor 
retail/commercial tenancies, including 1 accessible; and 

d) 1 loading dock for use by the commercial tenancies. 

e) 1 service area for an SRV and 1 service area for an MRV as 
shown on drawing number 110-002, revision H, prepared by 
Benson McCormack Architecture, dated 3 August 2023. 

 
All accessible car spaces must be provided and marked as disabled car 
parking spaces. 

(AMENDED – 22 MARCH 2023 – MOD/2022/0385) 

(Amended – 14 November 2023 – MOD/2023/0250) 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development
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Attachment C – Current consent/conditions
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